

# **City Council Report**

Date: July 5, 2016

To: City Council

**Through**: Alex Deshuk, Chief Innovation Officer

**From**: Edward Quedens, MPA, C.P.M., CPPO, Business Services Director

Matt Bauer, MBA, CPPO, CPPB, CPSM, Procurement Administrator

**Subject:** Purchase of One, PM-10 Certified Street Sweeper for the Transportation

Department (Grant Funded by Arizona Department of Transportation, FY2016 Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program and the

Environmental Compliance Fee) (Citywide)

### **Purpose and Recommendation**

Council is requested to approve the Purchase of One, PM-10 Certified Street Sweeper as recommended.

The Transportation and Fleet Services Departments, and Purchasing recommend authorizing the purchase from the City of Phoenix cooperative contract with Tennant Sales and Service Company at \$211,595.21.

### **Background / Discussion**

This purchase will provide a small, high performance rider sweeper for the Transportation Department. It will be a resource to clean City facilities that are too narrow for larger sweepers and will also improve the efficiency of such operations by minimizing manual (hand) work.

The Transportation Department has several sweepers used in the cleaning of the City's transportation system. With the addition of many bicycle, pedestrian and shared-use pathways to the system, it has become necessary to obtain a narrower sweeper suitable to clean these trails and pathways, as the existing sweepers in the City's inventory are too large for this purpose. The sweeper may also be used to clean pathways and plazas in the downtown area and in other enhanced areas.

#### **Alternatives**

Council may choose not to authorize the purchase and new responses will be solicited.

#### **Fiscal Impact**

The purchase price of the sweeper is \$211,595.21, of which the federal grant will reimburse \$166,756.00. The required local match plus funding to cover vehicle options that are ineligible for grant funding total \$44,839.21 is available through the Environmental Compliance Fee.

#### **Coordinated With**

Fleet Services, Transportation and Purchasing

## **PURCHASING INFORMATION**

Action: One-Time Purchase Award

Procurement Type: Cooperative Contract Contracting Agency: City of Phoenix

Contracting Agency Contract Number: 14-093/P-10106-19/SRM 4701001516

Mesa Contract Number: 2016269

#### **AWARD RECOMMENDATION**

Tennant Sales and Service Company Minneapolis, MN

#### **Description**

Quantity 1 – 2016 Tennant Sentinel Wet Dry Dust Control PM-10 Certified Street Sweeper per Contract No. 2016269, City of Phoenix IFB 14-093/P-10106-19 Amendment 2 and Quote dated 6/7/2016

Base	\$133,724.90
Options	\$56,578.38
Sub Total	\$190,303.28
8.05% Mesa Sales Tax	\$15,319.41
Freight	<u>\$5,972.52</u>
Total	<u>\$211,595.21</u>

One Addition Street Sweeper (New Vehicle #5121) for the Transportation Department, \$166,756.00 grant funded by ADOT's FY2016 Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program; and required City match and Options \$44,839.21 funded by the Environmental Compliance Fee.